v

Decision No. ___¢3013 - R
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

In the Matter of the Application of ;
TEE CAMPBELL WATER COMPANY, a coxpo-

ration, for authority to increase : o PV
its rates and charges for its water Application No. 49354 .
system serving the City of Campbell, (Filed May 8, 1967; Amended
City of San Jose and adjacent October 9, 1967) -
territory in Santa Clara County. o

Orrick, Herrinzton, Rowley & Sutcliffe, by James
E. Crafts, Jr., for applicant. 7 .

Jehn D, Readexr, for the Coﬁmiésion‘staff,

0P

Applicant The Campbell‘Watef Company‘seek$ auth6ri£§Mto  , "'
increase rates for water service. . . : o

Public hearing was,held before Examiner CateyginfCampbell'f:
on November 20, 1967. Copies of the application had;been~sérvedy7".'
and notice of hearing had been posted and pdblished;_in~aé¢qrdahce |
with this Commission's rules of prodedure, Thejmattérﬂwas‘submitﬁedf
on November 20, 1967, subject to the f£filing of élateéfile&jéxhiﬁit;f~'
which exhibit has been received. ' | , "' 

Testinmony on behalf of applicant was‘presented*by appliv~‘ 
cant's secretary-general manager and by its-engineer,i\rhéf |
Commission staff presentation was made by an engineer”and ah'
accountant. No customers aﬁPeéréd or testifieé;f' .

Service Area and Water System

* Applicant's service area comsists Ofvsome:1,600va¢ieéj¢ftg‘
relatively flat territory in Santa Clara-County,.includinggthe_ , ; ‘
City of Campbell, a smail-portibq'of the City of San Jose, aﬁdy B




A, 49354 ds

adjacent unincorporated areas. The area served Is sbout 70 pexcemt .

residential and 30 percent agrieulturai - It :[s 'complei:eif- -
surrounded by the service area of Sam Jose Water Works. |

The principal supply for this system is obta:tned from |
13 wells located throughout the service area. Applicant plans to
2dd amother well to insure against contingencies such .as the |
collapse of older wells due to ground sﬁbsi.deﬁee in the Santa Clara
Valley. Applicant has contracted for delivery ef a 'supp]'.en‘:e‘nt‘al .
supply of treated, imported water from Santa Clara Coum:y Flood
Control and Water District (District)

The well pups deliver water directly into the distribu-
tion system ox into the four ground-level storage tanks Water |
from those tanks is boosted into the sys-tem. Vater purchased _ from e
District is at sufficient pressure to be delivered‘ dn‘-ecci;} ‘inte-
applicant‘s' system. The booster stations and an elevated steel ‘ -
tank malntain system pressure and provide add:[tional storage.' 'I'hev: i
distribution system consists of about 56 m:f.les of. distribution -
mains, ranging in size from 2-inch to 1lé~inch. There are & 209
customers, of whom 4,169 are domestic and ccmercial 33 are
industrial, and 7 are irrigation customers.

Service | |
| Staff Exhibit No. 5 states tha't'_ there appear to Be no |
problems regarding the service provvided‘ by applicentt;' and’ that mo
formal complaint and only one informal complaint has eeer‘ been _
filed against applicant. Staff field irxvestigations ind:!.cate that.‘

applicant's service comphes with the requ:.rements of General O::der
No. 103. | B




A, 49354 ds

Rates and Rules

Applicant's present tariffs include rates'forhgeneral |
netered service, limited measured irrigation,service private fire
protection sexvice, public fire'hydrant service, miscellaneous \ _
(tank truck) service, and service to company employees.‘ The—metered
and measured service rates became'effective August 1, 1966v the
miscellaneous service rates became effective July 1 1965 and the
rest of the rates and rules have remained unchanged siuce 1963.

Applicant proposes to increase its present general metered .i
sexrvice rates, which produce over 95 ‘percent of. applicant revenuesiv'
No changes are proposed iuvthe other schedules. | |

The following Table T presents a comparison of applicant 3
present gemeral metered service rates, those,proposed;byhappiicant,1‘}'

and those authorized herein:

TABLE 1
Comparison of Monthly Rates

Present Proposed:' Authorized Rates
Item . Rates Rates I§68__¢7_ 196%F - RETRE
Service Chargek $1.70  $2.35 $2.25  §2.35. - .
Quantity Rates: ‘ o N R
First 30,000 c.£., per 100 c.f., .288 .32 31 c Y U
Cver 30,000 c.f., per 100 c.f. .232 .27 .25 o .26

* For a 5/8 x 3/4-inch‘meter; A graduated scale
of increased service charges is provided for
larger meters. ,

# Essentially the same as applicant's proposed
rates, except that the charges to large users
will bhave 2 smaller portion resulting from
Quantity rates and a larger portiom resulting
from sexvice charges for large meters, consis-
tent with the distribution of cost of service
determined in the recently authorized rates-for
the adjacent San Jose Water Works. ‘ ‘




A. 49354 4ds

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission Staffrhave

analyzed and estimated‘applicant's operatioﬁal results. Summarized o |
in Table II, from Exhibits Nos., 3 and 5-A, are the estimated results fV' R
of operation for the test year 1968 under present. rates and under‘;‘

those proposed by applicant. For comparison, this table also shows -

the corresponding results of operation, modified as discussed

hereinafter, at present rates, at those.proposed by'applicant and

at those authorized herein.

TABLE II.
Estimated Results of Operation, Test Year 1968
At Present Rates Staff  Applicant . Modified =~
Operating Revenues $ 410,350 § 410'\2-70 $ 410,400 SRR
Deductions | o

' Expenses 23,150 237, oso‘ 7, 1000
Depreciation - 54 ,0000 -~ 53, 920 54 OOOZ ’
Taxes Other Than on ‘

Revenue and Income | 62,050 62.170°  62.000 | Sl
 Subtotal 350,200 353,170 353 100§p~'.”“
County Franchise Tax 1501}__ "160" - L0 ST
Income Taxes . 3,900° 5,640 3 300;-
- Total 354,250 358,970 356 600:
Net. Revenue Co 56,100 . 51,300 . 53; 7800¢ T
Rate Base - | , 1, 123 900" 1, 109 410" l 124 000. e
Rate of Return 5 0% 5 67_ Z 3Zﬁlf]f~7*‘
At Rates Proposed by'Applicant and | I -
Authorized for Year 1969

Operating Revemues $ 477,000 $ 476.,5807 $“-;47;7],"0_003,1,;5"f”"
clu Franchise and R o R
Income Taxes . 3503200f~ 353 170 353 100uf‘75"
County Franchise Tax S - 200 1603_x\ i :
Income Taxes 38,300 39,880 .

: Total 388,700 393,210 390,500 - |
Net Revenue - | . .88,3000 - 83 370: 86 5007
Rate Base : 1, 123 900 1 109 410 1 124 000‘ R
Rate of Return ' | 7.9% SZ,. TZ_,h‘

At Rates Authorized for Year 1968 ‘.  o ,w_-*‘ ' 1;$\-Laﬁ}
Operating{Reventes | \ o -   ${)661;09OW;ﬁ" S
Deduetions o PR ﬂ, AR
'EiEIGEiEEVFranchise and - | S T LA

Income Taxes = - _ - 353 100:gw5u;”¢y~
County Franchise Tax — . - g
Income Taxes

' - Total . 2
Net Revenue . - - 78:800. "
Rate Base 1,12, ooo I
Rate of Return _ 0%'




A. 49354 ds

From Table II it can be determined thatﬂthe_ratesrreoueatedgﬁiJf f
by applicant would result in an increase of 16 percentinkoperating\
revenues, whereaa the rates authorized will produceran increaaeiof
13 percent for the yeax 1968 and an additional 3 percent increase 3
for 19€9. The percentage change for individual bills will vary -
somewhat, depending upon size of sexvice and level of use.‘

There are numerous differences between the~revenue,«
expense and rate base items estimated by applicant's:engineer‘andf
the comparable items estﬁnated‘independently'Eyfthe'staff enéineer.t'
Many of the differences offset ome another, but three differences
are of significance. These are (1) estimates of'wage levels,

(2) estimates of interest deductions for income taxes, and
(3) estimates of working.cash L

Applicant included in its 1968‘estimates a general _
increase in wage levels comparable to the l968?wage increases which '
San Jose Water Works will experience under an existing,two-year
contract with its employees. The staff's estimates include no such‘
{ncrease. If the staff had included a comparable increase, its
total estimate of operating expenses, excluding taxes and deprecia-"fp.
tion, would have been essentially the same as applicant s. total
estimate of those expenses. Applicant'a general manager testified
that the.general'wage increases of San Jbse—Water Works set the
wage pattern for equivalent functions performed by applicant s o
employees. The expenses adopted in Table II are the. staff expense~
estimates for items other than payroll. The adopted payroll itemsye‘
are the staff estimates, adjusted for'anticipated wage increases.t

Applicant did not give recognition, in its income tax

estimates, to the greater interest deduction that will result from}”‘ -




A. 49354 ds

‘additional debt financing which has already been negotiated'Th:i
staff basis for calculating income taxes, adJusted to eliminate
duplication of loan establishment expense and for the adopted -
expenses discussed In the foregoing paragraph, is utilized in
deriving the income taxes adopted in Table II.

Applicant' s working cash estimate is based upon.application
of a formula which was designed to give a rough approximation of
required working cash The staff made~a wore detailed study of B
required minimum bank balances and the relatxve 1ead and 1again-
payment ofrexpenses‘and‘receipt of revenue;"The.stafffratéjbaseﬁis )
adopted in Table II. B

Rate of Return

In Decision Nb. 71032 dated July 26, 1966 in Applicationhiﬂ'- -

No. 48513, the Commission found that a 6.8 percent return on’
applicant's rate base was reasonablet In Exhibit No. 5 the staff
recommends a rate of return of 7.0 percent on applicant s- 1968 rate
base, in consideration of the higher interest rate on new debt
\financing and- other factors.f‘ i‘ |

Applicant’s estimates for the test years 1967 and 1968
indicate an annua1 decline of 1.1 percent in rate of return at
present rates. Applicant s Exhibit No. 4 indicates that at appli- .
cant's proposed xates, the decline from 1967 to 1968-wou1d be 0 9
pexcent and the average annual decline since 1962 would have been
1.22 percent. Comparing the modified 1968 staff: estimates adopted
herein with the corresponding 1967 staff estimates in Exhibit |
No. S~A, an annual decline'of 0.7 percent is indicated This latter‘
figure appears to‘be a more reasonable indication of the future‘ |

trend. We note that the trend of some of the items in applicant'




A, 49354 ds

1967 and 1968 estimates, such as a reduction in interest deduction
for Income taxes, are improbable‘and exaggerate the’ resulting
downward trend in rate of returm. ,

1£f the indicated downward trend is- not too great a single
level of rates can be'anthorized which can remain in’ effect for
several years without excessive deviation in any one year from.the
average rate of return found reasonable for the'period When the
indicated downward trend is quite steep, as in applicant s operations,
it is moxe appropriate to increase the rates in steps which should
maintain, In each of the future years, the rate of retu:nofound
reasonable. - o

Applicant expects itS'servicenarea to have‘reachedl'
virtual saturation.within five years and estimateé that‘capital
additions will then not greatly exceed depreciation accruals._ Thi§5
should cause the indicated trend in rate of return to 1eve1 off
or even reverse. Under these circumstances, projecting more than
two years into tne future at this time would be quite speculative.
The two rate increases authorized herein should produce a,future
rate of return of 7,0 perceat. through the year 1969}; |
Findings and Comclusion | |

The Commission f£inds that: _

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessmve for the
year 1968. . _ “ .

2. The adopted'estimates, previously diécuesedihetein5t0f»
operating revenues, operating.expenses and rate base for the test

year 1968, and an annual decline of 0.7 percent in rate of retuxn

reasonably indicate the results,of applicent's operations;for_therm o

near future.




A, 49354 ds

3. A future rate of return of 7.0 percent on applicant's rate |

base through the year 1969 is reasonable. «

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are.
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonsble-"
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The Commission concludes that the application‘shsuld»bea

granted, to the extent set forth in the order whichvfolloss;“

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Af:er the effective date of this order;'applicsnt The =~
Campbell Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate
schedule attached to this order as Appendix A,

2. After one year following the effective date of this order,,
applicant is authorized to file the revised rate schedule attached |
to this order as Appendix B.

- 3. The rate filings hereinabove autborized shall comply-with

General Order No. 96~A. The effective date of the revised schedules |

shall be five days after the date of fillng. The revised schedules

shall apply only to sexvice rendered on and after the effective date -
thereof. | |

The effective date of this: order shall be seven- days after
the date hereof. '

Dated at San Franeiseq

day. of DECEMBER




Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicéble to all metered water service.

TERRITORY -

Campbell and vicinity, Santa Claxa .Coﬁn'ty. .

o Per: Moter
 Quantity Rates: \ : Per Month' - -

First 30,000 cuufts, per 100 cUsfte ooeee $ 031
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cufbe -..... . 0,25

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/u-inch meter ...coceveenereoss 2425 -
FOI‘ ‘ 3/1&-5.!1& meter Sssphssncssrense ‘ 2-50‘ i
For. l-inch meter .eoccevcrnsencess 3.L0
For 122\5.11& meter sevessenrsscsssuen h.?s
FOI‘ 2~inCh meter | ssesesesne -.- reoe - 6-10 T
For }-inch.me‘ber tncevovsemrrrers. 11.25 .
For ll-ian. me‘ter ‘ o\‘..c..--o- serrrese 15.-00 )
For 6-inch meter aomesccsosscares. 24.50-
FOI’ 8"‘:-nCh metexr St erosvesrenses 37000

The Service .Charge is a readiness-to-serve
charge to which is to be added the monthly
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

'STECIAL CONDITICN

Customers who recelve water deliveries for agricultural purposes under
this schedule, and who present evidence to the utility that such deliveries
qualify for the lower pump tax rates levied by Santa Clars County Flood
Control and Water Conservatisp District and by Sants Clara Valley Water
Conservation District for agricultural water, shall receive a credit of 4.2 .

_ Cents per 100 cubic feet on each water bill for the gquantities of water used-
durdng the period covered by that bill. ‘ e e




Schedule No, 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

App]icable +o a1l metered water aervice.

TERRTTORY |
Campbol and vicindty, Santa Clara County.

RATES

'Pe.r-'Meter‘j‘f G
| Pex Month '« .
Quantity Rates: o

Hrst 30,000 Cu.ft-; Per loo cu-fto yonrw-o-. - $ - 0032' | . (I) :" . , .
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte ereeease 0.26 . ¢ |

Sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch MELer .ecvcvervreceennee $ 2.35.
For 3/)4-2‘11& me'ter secesvassacman ~ew 2.60
For 1=inch meter c.eecvrerccccersen 3.50 -
FOP 1%_\-1&611 meter tevesmsvonsesorsven ll.-9° o
Faz‘ Z-mCh meter eesssssresrnssvvan 6030 o
For 3-inch meter .ceivevvecversvcns .75
For ).l.—ian. m&‘ter ..-ﬂ.-.-p‘)‘l.‘."-t."‘ ves 16.000«" .
For 6-inCh metexr sossseresesrarrene . 26,00
Fer 8-inch meLEr sesereccenssrerone 39.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve:
charge to which is to bo added the monthly
chaxrge computed at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITION

Custamers who receive water deliveries for agricultural purposes
wader this schedule, and who present evidence to the utdility that such
deliveries qualify for the lewer pump tax rates levied: by Santa Clara
County Flood Control and Watexr Conservation District and by Santa Clara
Valley Water Conservation District for agricultural water, shall receive
a eredit of L.2 cents per 100 cubic feet on each water bill for the
Quantities of water used dwring the period covered by that ”1b:‘..11' o




